CITY OF GREENSBURG ORDINANCE NO. 2024-2164

AMENDING SCHEDULE XIII OF THE VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC CODE ADDING DORNIN STREET AS A STREET WHERE PARKING IS PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES

WHEREAS, Council of the City of Greensburg from time to time, in the exercise of its police power, prohibits parking on certain streets in the interests of the health, safety and general welfare of the public at large, pedestrians, and the motoring public;

WHEREAS, on-street parking on Dornin Street, given its narrow cart width, creates narrow aisle for traffic, which results in a dangerous condition for the public using the right of way; and

WHEREAS, Council in the exercise of its police power, and in the interests of the health, safety and general welfare of the public at large, pedestrians, and motoring public, desires to make Dornin Street, from Mt. Pleasant Street to Bush Way, no parking, on both sides of the road.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained by the Council of the City of Greensburg, and the City of Greensburg hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. The City of Greensburg hereby amends Greensburg Code Section §249-70, to add a new parking prohibited area, to be added alphabetically, as follows:

Name of Street Side Location

Dornin Street

Both

From Mt. Pleasant Road to Bush Way

SECTION 2. The City of Greensburg Public Works Superintendent is hereby directed to cause for appropriate signs to be posted marking Dornin Street as parking prohibited pursuant to Section 1 herein. Any and all other City officials and officers are directed to take any and all action necessary to carry this ordinance into effect.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 10th day of June, 2024.

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBURG

By:

Mayor and President of Council

Attest:

Kelsye A. Hantz

City Administrator and Secretary of Council